Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

[full name of court]

Diagonal Limited 02153353
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division (Company Court case number
tnsolvency) 1067 of 2013

{a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of ¥/ We (2) Simon Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon [an Kirkhope of

admimstrator(s)

FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB

admunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

{b) Insert date (b) 14 February 2013

(b) 13 August2013

Signed

e gl

Joint / Admunistrator(s)

Dated 23 August 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information
in the bov opposite but 1f you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there 1s a
query on the form  The contact information that
you grve will be visible to searchers of the public

WMAELEN

SATURDAY

24/08/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFG4

Liam Gniffin

FT1 Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holbom, London WC1V 7PB

Tel 0207979 7405

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed thus form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies

at

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Joint Administrators' Six Month Report for the periods
28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013 and 14 February 2013 to
13 August 2013 (dependent upon the date of appointment)

2E2 UK Limited (Company Number: 04090390) ("2¢2 UK")

2E2 Holdings Limited (Company Number: 05929340} ("Holdings")

2E2 Investments Limited (Company Number: 05928851} (“Investments”)
2E2 Group Limited (Company Number: 04826387} ("2e2 Group™)

2E2 Limited (Company Number: 04501291) ("'2e2 Ltd")

2E2 Managed Operations Limited (Company Number: 03202152) ("Managed Ops")
Morse Overseas Holdings Limited (Company Number: 03712707) ("MOH")
2e2 Property Limited {(Company Number: 04161428) ("Property")

Morse Group Limited (Company Number: 02212268) ("MGL.")

Diagonal Quest Limited {Company Number: 03852299) ("DQL")

2e2 MS Limited (Company Number: 04543345) ("MS")

Morse Limited (Company Number: 03108179) ("Morse™)

Diagonal Limited (Company Number: 02153353) ("Diagonal™)
(Collectively “the Companies” or “the Group”)

23 August 2013




CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Progress of the Adminsstrations

Other Matters

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Next Report

(o> TN 4 , T - N 7% T N Ry

APPENDICES

Statutory information Appendix A
Summarised Information Appendix B
Trading Statement for 2e2 UK Appendix C

Recelpts and Payments Accounts for the Penod 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013
or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (Dependent upon the date of appointment) Appendix O

Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Prachice 9 (“SIP3%) Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to SIP9 Appendix F
Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act’) Appendix G

Statement of Claim Form Appendix H




11

12

13

14

18

16

17

18

19

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope (‘the Admimistrators™) of FTI Consulting
LLP (°FTI") were appointed as Joint Administrators of 2e2 UK, Holdings, Investments, 2e2
Group, 2e2 Ltd, Managed Ops, MOH, Property, MGL, DQL (‘the Intial Entities®) on 28
January 2013

The Administrators were appointed over the Imhal Entities by the drrectors of the Inital
Enttes 1n accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as
amended (“the Act”)

On 15 February 2013, the Administrators were appointed as Joint Administrators of MS,
Diagonal and Morse The Admunistrators were appointed by the holders of Qualifying
Floating Charges in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act

The court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court (“the Court™)

Simon Granger i1s icensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants under section 390(2)a) of the Act Chad
Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section
390(2)(a) of the Act

Pursuant to Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Administrators act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

This Report includes information required to be prowvided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘the Rules”) in relation to the Companies
Statutory information pertaining to the Companies and as required by the Rules 1s set out In
Appendix A

The centre of main interest of each of the Compantes 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

In prepanng this report, we have relied on information provided by the directors and
management of the Companies and other third parties Our investigations are continuing and
accordingly, it has not been possible to venfy all such information Therefore, we take no
responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of this information or otherwise

No creditors committee has been formed in any of the Administrations

Our Proposals were deemed to have been approvad on 3 Aprl 2013 and in accordance with
Rule 2 106(5A)(a) of the Rules, the basis of Administrators’ remunerations was fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by FTI at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

No extension of the penod of the Administrations have been requested or given




22

23

24

25

26

27

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix D are the Recelpts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies
for the pernod 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013 or 15 February 2013 to 14 August 2013
(dependent upon the date of appointment — see Appendix A for schedule of appointment
dates)

Since our appointments, realisations across the Group have totalled £36 5m In addition to
this, third party funding of £5 Om was received at the start of the administrations in order to
fund trading This has since been repaid Details of matenal recoveries and on-going work
on realisations can be found below

Sale of Business
As previously reported in our Proposals, the following sale of business transactions have
taken place

. Sale of 2¢2 Ltd’s and MOH's shareholdings in international subsidianes in Spain,
ireland, Channel Islands and Netherlands to Logicalis Group Limited for total
consideration of €24m (£20 6m) The €2 4m (£2 Om) of consideration which was
held in escrow at the date of cur Proposals has since been released,

- Sale of the Group's 02 Unify business to 02 Redwood Limited, a subsidiary of
Telefonica UK Limited (€4 Om) £1 has been allocated to each of 2e2 Ltd, MOH,
Property, Managed Ops, DQL and MGL, with the balance allocated to 2e2 UK,

. Sale of 2e2 UK’'s US subsidiary, Diagonal Consulting Inc, to Manor International
Limited ("G3") for US$250k (£159K),

. Sale of the data centres to Daisy Data Centre Solutions Limited (“Daisy”) (£2 8m)
Of the sales proceeds, £5k has been allocated to 2e2 MS, £800k to Managed Ops
and £2 Om to 2e2 UK, and

. Sale of Wisdom assets and IP to Daisy (£290k} The realisation 1s allocated as 2e2
UK (£155k), Diagonal (£135k) and Morse (£120)

Trading
As previously reported, we continued to trade 2e2 UK's business for the penod 28 January
2013 to 14 February 2013 (the “Trading Penod”)

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 ("SIP 7") A full analysis of receipts and
payments in relation to the Trading Pernecd can be found at Appendix C The trading
statement 1s presented on a cash basis for income recewved and costs paid duning the
Trading Pericd

Trading receipts for the Trading Penod totalled £2 1m, made up of the following

. Funding for flexble resource staff for certain customers who provided undertakings
to cover these costs (£335k),

. Funding from Data Cenire customers to allow continuation of trading for a penod
whilst the sale process was finalised (£795k), and

. Receipts for invoices raised during the Trading Penod (£972k)

During the Trading Period, the Group traded at a loss, drniven by the significant payroll
arrears that were paid for retained staff in order to pursue the administration strategy
However, we considered that without the business continuing to trade it would have been
impossible to complete the UK sale of business transactions discussed above In addition,
the short period of trading allowed customers to effect a more orderly transition to new




28

29

210

211

212

213

214

suppliers where necessary, which we consider was beneficial as it minimised counter-claims
and set offs against debtor collections

Further details required in accordance with S1P7 can be found below

. The Companies held imited free stock due to the bill and hold system they
operated and suppliers retention of title nghts No stock was used for the purpose
of trading, and instead we sought to sell the rematning free stock at auction, once
third party claims had been identified Detaills of these sales can be found in
sections 2 13 and 2 14 of this report

. Work in progress ("WIP") on appointment related to goods and services provided
but not yet billed These amounts were billed during the Administrations Certain
invoices raised dunng the Administration period related to both WIP and services
provided dunng the Trading Period Company Records did not provide sufficient
granulanty to allocate these invoices between WIP and trading Our trading
statement therefore shows collections relating to post appointment invoices raised

. A total of £770k of invoices raised dunng the Trading Pernod remain uncollected
These invoices are being dealt with \n conjunction with bock debt collections as
detailed below

. Details of unpaid liabilities in respect of the Trading Perod can be found below in
section 2 18
. There are no further trading assets still to be realised, save for the ¢ £770k post

administration invoices referred to above

. Jont Administrators remuneration drawn in respect of trading totalled £635,316
and Joint Administrators expenses totalled £32,167 A detaled analysis of total
time costs can be found in Appendix E

Debtors

Our debt collectors, JP Associates, continue to collect certain book debts on behalf of the
Compantes whilst we continue negotiations directly with a small number of the debtors with
large outstanding balances Book debt collections to date total £5 8m

We anticipate that on-going negotiations may result in additional recoveries of up to £2m

Chattel Assets

Wyles Hardy & Co ("Wyles Hardy”) and Sweeney Kincaid have been engaged to assist with
the realisation of the fixtures, fittings, office and IT equipment where such assets are not
subject to lease To date, realisations from chatte! assets ocutside of the sale of business
transaction have totalled ¢ £94k Only £89k of these proceeds are currently reflected on the
receipts and payments account as the remainder of the sale receipts are held by our chattels
agents Any surplus after the deduction of costs of sales and of the work undertaken by our
agents in overseeing the orderly exit from the properties occupied by the Group, will be paid
over to the appropniate group entity in due course

There are stli a number of chattel assets for which the sales process contnues We
anticipate that this will generate up to ¢ £17k

Stock
Following a competitive sales process involving 14 parties, 2e2 UK's spares stock was sold
for £90k

Realisations to date from 2e2 UK's stockholdings (excluding spares stock) have been
significantly impacted by retention of title claims and other advanced payments Wyles Hardy
have been engaged to assist with realising this stock which has been sold for ¢ £55k, but 15




215

216

217

218

31

32

33

34

35

36

not yet included in the receipts and payments account pending Wyles Hardy final account
figures

Other Assets

We engaged Sedo, a domain names sales specialist to explore the sale of domain names
held by the Group that were not sold as part of the business and asset sales discussed
above The auction process far the domains concluded outside of the period covered by this
report, so the proceeds of sale will be included in our next report to creditors We do not
anticipate any further recoveries from domain names or other intellectual property

We have been informed that a liquidator has been appointed over a joint venture (Cama
Technologies Limited) in which 2e2 UK holds a minonty stake The liquidator has confirmed
that there 1s not expected to be any return to ether creditors or shareholders of this
company

Suspense

The 2e2 UK receipts and payments account shows £178k allocated to suspense This
relates to post-appointment receipts in to 2e2 UK's pre-appointment bank accounts Work s
ongoing to ascertain which invoices these receipts relate to and to allocate accordingly

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

The Joint Administrators have identified a number of costs which were incurred dunng the
Trading Penod, but which have not yet been invoiced by the suppliers or have been
incorrectly invoiced These largely relate to utiity expenses, rent and agents fees, and are
estimated to total £226k

Other Matters

Employees

As detailled in our Proposals, 972 staff have been made redundant dunng the course of the
Admurustrations 260 staff transferred to new employers under TUPE legislation as a result of
the transactions detailed in section 2 3 of this report

We are aware of 110 employees who transferred to new employers under TUPE legislation
outside of the business sales referred to above, this occurred In certain cases where
customers cancelled their contracts and may have ether taken services back in-house or
entered into a contract with a new supplier and the relevant employees worked exclusively or
mainly for that customer

in addition, information has been provided to employees and to the Redundancy Payments
Office to assist In the assessment and submission of employee claims against 2e2 UK and
Holdings, in conjunction with our employment claims specialists, Payco

We have also dealt with a high volume of employee queries in relation to aspects of the
insolvency process and to the impact of the Administrations on the benefits that were
formerly afforded to company staff, as well as quenes from new employers In relation to the
provision of legacy employee information

We have also submitted a formal response to a number of employment tnbunal claims raised
by former members of staff against 2e2 UK The tribunal is yet to reach judgement in these
matters

Retention of Title
We have received notification of retention of title (“RCT") claims from 38 parties The current
status in relation to these claims 1s summarnsed below

= 31 have been resolved in full

« § are potential clatms notified by trade insurers where no claim submission has been
received from the suppler




37

38

39

310

3N

312

313

s 2 claims n the process of being resolved

Stock has been returned to creditors where vald ROT clams were received No cash
settlements were paid to creditors wth ROT clams Cash settlements of £420k were
received from supliers where ROT was in dispute

The Group operated a "bill and hold" system on behalf of certain customers where stock was
invoiced to the customer, but remamed n either the Group's premises or facilities operated
by the Group's logistics partners As a result, the majonty of retention of title claims involved
both a suppler and a customer of the Group asserting title over the same batch of stock We
continue to seek to resolve the two remaining claims as quickly as practicable given the
complexities

Property
At the date of our appointments, entittes within the Group, or other subsidianes of 2e2 Ltd for
which we have been appointed as Liquidators, were lessees on 30 leases These have been
dealt with as follows
. MS was the lessee on the lease for the Reading data centre property, whilst
Managed Ops was the holder of a long lease over the Gateshead data centre
property The Group’s interest in these property assets was sold to Daisy as part of
the transaction discussed above We have granted Daisy a license to occupy the
premises whilst an assignment of the lease 1s sought,
. We have written to the landlords of 21 of the premises to request a surrender of
the lease Surrenders have been accepted in respect of 4 of the leases The
remaining ieases will be disclaimed in subsequent liquidations,

. 2 leases have expied,

. 1 lease held by a subsidiary of 2e2 Ltd which 1s in liquidation has been forfeited by
the landlord The premises had been occupied by Group companies,

. 2 leases have been reclamed by therr respective landlords and the premtses have
been re-let,

. 2 leases have been disclaimed n the hiquidations of subsidiaries of 2e2 Ltd These
premises had been occupled by Group companies, and

. 6 premises had been exited prior to our appointments and surrenders of these

leases had been progressed by the Companies prior to Administration We have
contacted the relevant landlords to confirm that the group did not occupy these
premises durning the Admintstrations

Unsecured Creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor clams Any creditor who
believes they may have a clam should submit therr clam to us as soon as possible, using
the statement of clam form attached at Appendix H, unless they have already done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Pre-appointment corporation tax returns will be submitted in due course for each of the
Companies We do not anticipate any recovery ansing from these returns Further returns
will be required during the course of the Administrations

A VAT return for the Group for the penod from the dates of our appointments to 30 June
2013 has been submitted We anticipate a reclaim in the amount of £454k Further VAT
returns will be submitted during the course of the Administrations

Statutory Investigations

We have undertaken imitial investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of
the books and records of the Companies in order to understand the realisable assets of the
Companies We continue to investigate the affairs of the Companies to assess whether any
potenttal recovery actions can be undertaken These investigations are subject to
confidenhalty, and disclosure cannot be made at this time as such acton may be prejudicial
to any potential future litigation




314

315

316

41

Dunng the course of our initial investigation work, we have taken copies of the Companies’
servers, held interviews with a number of directors and former directors of the Companies
and performed analysis on histonc financial information

We have prepared intenm reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors in accordance
with our statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 As a
result of this interm report, the deadiine for our final report has been extended untl 30
September 2013 to allow for additional investigation work

Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors’ conduct,
they should provide details in wrting to the Administrators This request forms part of our
normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any cnticism of the directors
in this particular case The content of our reports n relation to this are confidential and shall
be submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Estimated Qutcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it 15 often difficult to predict the likely dividend levels given
that dividends are dependent on the level of realisations and the extent of claims recewved
Our comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations into the Admiristration estates

The general positions of each of the categories of creditor are shown below Indicative
outcomes for creditors of each entity are shown in Appendix B

o Secured Creditors — £7 4m of cash on appointment was set-off by the Secured
Creditors against amounts due Fixed charge distnbutions totaling £19m have been
made across the Group

Further Distributions will be paid in due course and will be dependent upon total net
fixed and floating charge realisations

There 15 expected to be a significant shortfall to secured creditors as total secured debt
at the date of our appointment was ¢ £257 2m

*  Preferential creditors - Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are
employees tn respect of certain clams n relation to arrears of wages, holiday and
pensions contnibutions, as has previously been communicated to employees In the
event that there 1s a surplus of floating charge realisations after Administration costs
have been met, a dvdend will be paid to preferential creditors

The only entities in which we anticipate preferential claims are 2e2 UK and Holdings
We currently anticipate that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations (after
costs) to permit a dividend to preferenttal creditors of 2e2 UK, but that no dividend wall
be payable from Holdings We currently anticipate that a full dividend of 100 pence in
the pound will be made to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK We are not yet in a position
to declare a preferential dividend pending finalisation of total preferental claims

We are not aware of any preferential creditor claims against any other entity

= Prescribed Part - Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a fioating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made available
for the unsecured creditors

The Prescnbed Part applies where there are net floating charge realsations (1 e after
costs of realisation) available to unsecured creditors, and 1s calculated as follows

s 50% of net property up to £10k
*  Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k
+«  Subject to a maximum of £600k

8




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

It 1s estimated that a Prescribed Part dvidend 1s only potentially avallable in 2e2 UK,
2e2 MS and Diagonal In the event that there 1s a Prescnbed Part dividend this will be
distnbuted equally to all agreed unsecured creditors of the relevant company, with the
dividend dependent upon the level of clams received Given the level of unsecured
creditor claims, any dividend rate from the Prescribed Part 1s expected to be de-
minimus

The requirement to make the Prescribed Part distribution to unsecured creditors s

disapplied d, mter aha, either

+ the company's net property I1s less than the prescnbed minimum and the
administrator or liquidator thinks that the cost of making a distribution to unsecured
creditors would be disproporticnate to the benefits (s176A(3)(b}), or

+ the administrator or liquidator applies to the court for an order on such grounds and
the court so orders (s176A(5))

The administrators will consider the level of any potential dividend 1n due course and
assess whether the cost of making a distnbution 1s disproporticnate to the benefits
Further information shall be provided to crediters in relation to this if we ulhimately form
the view that these provisions aply to any of the Companies

¢ Unsecured Creditors — Based on the information available we estimate that there will
no funds available to distnbute to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other
than that distnbuted under the Prescribed Part, should one be payable

Administrators’' Remuneration and Disbursements

Pre-Appointment Billing

As previously reported, prior to the Compantes entenng Admirstration, FT1 Consulting LLP
billed £128,245 00 to the Group These fees were hilled and paid prior to the dates of our
appointments

Billed to Date

Following approval from the secured creditor, and preferential creditors where applicable,
Administrators’ remuneration totalling £3,142,596, category 1 disbursements totalling
£39,316 and category 2 disbursements totaling £4,298 have been billed and drawn across
2e2 Ltd, 2e2 UK, Managed Ops, MOH, Property, MS and Diagonal for the period 28 January
2013 or 14 February 2013 (dependent upcn the date of appointment) to 31 May 2013

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally comprise of
external supplies of services which are specifically identifiable to the case and personnel
expenses incurred in connection with the case Category 2 disbursements do require
approval from creditors and relate to services provided to the office holder by assoctated
companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage
Further details in relation to this can be found at Appendix F

We have attached at Appendix E a time analysis for this penod in accordance with the
provisions of SIPS, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

No fees have been billed to date in respect of 2e2 Group, Investments, Holdings, DQL, MGL
and Morse

Unbilled Time Costs

Unbilled costs incurred across the Group for the period from 28 January 2013 to 27 July
2013 or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 {dependent upon the date of appointment) total
£411,773 n respect of ime costs, £6,066 in respect of category one disbursements and
£2,973 1n respect of category 2 disbursements

A split by entity of ime costs and disbursements incurred 1s shown In the table at Appendix B
with the full fee analysis in accordance with SIP9 shown in Appendix E




58

59

510

512

513

62

We may request approval for these fees (from the applicable approving creditors) in due
course depending on the level of realisations in respect of each of these entities

Attached at Appendix F 1s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already suppled
with this document  Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

| enclose further information in relatien to creditors’ nghts to information at Appendix G
A copy of the 'Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees'1s available at

hitp //www 3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/iGuide to Administrators F
ees Nov2011t pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s} of the report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the next six months of the Adminstrations or earlier iIf the Administrations have been
finahsed

Should you have any quenes in the meantme, please contact us on 020 3077 0593 or email
2e2administrators@fticonsulting com

For and on behalf of
the Companies

Chad Gniffin
Joint Administrator

10




M

13 saJeys asuaiydud |£G'EL
L0 03 saleys Aseuipio J§G°LZ - PUBIBAOT YaUapald uyor JW

L0 0F S@Jeys Aleuiplo 066'6F - @A07 |IPAJRD WRYRID N

L3 S2/BYS 39uaIa)aid £#0'00E
L0 03 saJeys ABuIpIO | g PG| - UNg %8I8 UoWIS I

L3 saueys asuaiajaid ¢10'008
L0 03 s@Jeys AIBuIpIO Gpp /T) - UBWISSOID |NEd SE|OYDIN JW

13 saleys asualayald pH9'966°7
L0 03 saseys Aleuiplo £01°5H6 - ubiapoW suana)s yew JIn
13 sazeys aosuasajaud 2 29'(22'E
L0 03 SaJeys AJBUIPIO €68 ZEE - MNYG WEIIAR 30uUdJa) JN
£10Z Aenuer gz
1Ng WeIIpA 95uas L JN
adnos] Aensapa sejrey” ISy JN
SUINOD PIEMOH MBYREWN JIN
pUB[aA0T youapald Uyor
aA07 [eARD WeYRID JN
Hng yaiag uJowis I
UBLISSOID) |NBd SBjoY2IN JIN
yBlapow suanals yew JW
HNg WelIAA 92uaia] N
adl
ALDAA UOpuOT "woqioH YBIH 2Z¢ ‘UMOIPIN ‘g1 Buiynsuod L4 O

0rt62650

(N8 0ZOY Aingmap 'asusjep weyuag ‘asnoH uoisuepy
ay] ‘aro7 weyels) Aq paubis swigy) Auedwod 3y) o sropang syl

€102 40 909

{pnon saiuedwon) uoisiaig Alsaueyn asnf jo unon ybiy

VIN

¢10z Aienuer gg
UBWISSO0IS) [Ned SE|OYIIN JW

Hng ya18Q uowis JIN

UBLISSO0IG) [NBd SEIOYDIN JWN

UBIapADIN SUBASIS BN JN

HNg WENAA 20UI9 ] JN

gdZ Al DM UOPUCT 'WIOGIOH

UBIH zz& 'umolpIN ‘dT1 Buynsuod |14 o

06E060%0

(N8 029y AIngmaN ‘soudjeA weyuag
'asnoH ucisuep 9y ‘ung Auia) Aq paubis
sunog) Auedwo? ayy Jo siopanq syt

(A0 AR

{unon saluedwo?n)
uoISIAI Aldoueyn) adisnf Jo uno ybiy

Alejaloag
pue s1o0jaa1 Aq pjay Buipjoyaieys

wauwnuioddy uoieASIUIWPY JO Aje(
Aejainag Auedwo)

s10103.21Q Auedwon
sSaIppy 8210 passisibay
JaquinN pasasibay

Ag pauioddy

20U13}3Y UNOD

spe}aq UNoD

pepw sbuipjoy z3z

PsiwIn N z32

Auedwon

v xipuaddy

uoewdoju| Aioynjejs




2l

YiIN

€10z Aenuer gz

UBLWSSOIS) [NEd SEIOYIIN JN

UBWISSOID) |INEJ SE|OYDIN I
yBiapoW susnals yep Jy
HNg WEljjipL 82Udls ] I
8dZ ALOM uopuod
‘wogloH ybiH Zzg ‘umolpiy
‘d71 Buninsuod |14 o/

25120zZe0

(N8 029Y Angman
‘BoUBEA Weluag ‘asnoH
uoISuepy @yl 'ung Aua)
£q paubis swuoy} Auedwod
8Y) 0 S10J031(] Y,

€10240 /09

(Lnon saiuedwon}
uoisiaig A1aoueyn

ViN

£10Z Aenuer gz

KNG Welip 9ouala | IN

ung ¥alag uowIs Jiy
UBWSSOID) |NEY SEIOYIIN N
ybiapop suansls ey 1y
ung weiipy auaia ] 1IN
8d. ALOM ucpuen
‘wioq|oH ybiy zze 'umolpiy
'd17 Buynsuo) |14 o/

L6ZL0SP0

(N8 029y AingmaN
‘92UBjeA WeYuag ‘asnoH
uoisuep syl ‘ung Al
Aq paufiis swioy) Auedwos
3y} 40 SJ0PaNQE YL

£L0240 619
(Uno9 saluedwon)
uoising Alsosueys

VIN

€10z Atenuer gz

ung welips 2ouasa JN

ung yaiag uouns J\W
UBLUSSDIS) [Ned Se[OYIIN JN
yBispopW suanals ey Jn
ung WeIipA aduaial Iy
8dZ AL DM uopuoT]
‘wiogjoH ybiy zzg 'umolpiy
'd 71 Buynsuo) |14 0

18€928%0

(N8 02Oy AngmaN
‘asudeA Weyuag 'asnoH
uoIsuel ay| ‘ung Allag
Aq paubis swio)) Auedwod
BU) J0 s10109NQ FYL

ELOZJOELD

(enoq sauedwon)
uaisiaig Alaoueyd

ViIN

€10z Atenuer gz

UNg WelIIAA 32USI9 1 JIN

yng yalaQ uowis
UBLLSSDIC) |ned SE|OYIIN JW
ybiapow suanals yew JW
HNg Weljips 22uUsIa] JW
8d. ALOM uopuo
‘woq(oH ybiy ZZ¢ ‘umoipiy
'd 77 Buynsuog |14 o

1LS8RZ6S0
(N8 029y AingmapN
‘ajuaeA Weyusg ‘esnoH
uoisuep ay | ‘ung Aiaj
Aq pauBis swuo)) Auedwod
8y} Jo slojpang ay]

£102 J0 809
(Unoo sauedwon)
uoisiaig Alasuey)

Aeja10ag
pue sio)oaung Ag

piay Buipjoyaieys
wauuioddy
uonensiLIwpy

40 @jeqg

Kejaloag
Auedwo)

£10}39.1(
Auedwon

s52.1ppy
22140 paJaisibay

Jagquiny
pasaisibay

Ag pajuioddy
aouala)ay Hnon

aonsnr jo unod ybiy aoisnp Jo unon ybiy aoisnr o uno9 ybiy aoisnr jo unon ybiy sjieleqg Wnoo
payiui
suoneladg pafieuep zaz paywi 23z pajwi] dnous 237 pajiI SJUBWYSaAU| 232 Auedwon

v xipuaddy

uoijewloyu) onieis




£l

VIN

£10g Aenuer gz

UEWISS0JS) [NB4 SBIOYIIN JW

HNg ¥2JaQ uowisg JN
UBWISSOIS) |Neg SEIOYIIN JIN
HNg WEeIIAA 32uala] JW
ad/ ALDM uopuo
‘urogioH YbiH ZZg ‘umopIN
‘g7 Buynsuod 114 /2
662258€0

(N8 079y Angman
‘adualeA weyuag 'asnoH
uoisuely syt ‘Ung Aual
Aq paubis swioy) Auedwod
ay] Jo s10}9anQ ayL

£102 40 609

(unoo sawedwo))
uoisiag Alasueyd

VIN

£10Z Aenuer gz

UBWSSOIS) [NEd SBIOUdIN JN

png 32190 uowns J
UBWISSOIS) NBd SBoYaIN JN
uNng WelIiAL 93uIa | JN
adZ ALDOM UopuoT
‘woqIoH YBIH ZZE ‘UMOIPIY
'd 77 Bunnsuog 1.4 o9
89221220

(N8 029y AingmaN
'‘aouseA weyusg ‘asnoH
uoisuey ayy ‘ung A
Aq paubis swig;) Auedwod
9y} Jo sJojoaaQ] YL

£10240 |19

(1noJ sewedwo))
uoIsialg Alasueyd

VIN

g£Loz Aienuer gz

UBLISSOIL) |NEd SE[CYIIN I

UBLISSOIS) [Ned SEIOYIN JN
UbiaAON SURASIS NIEelW JN
HNg Wei|ian 9ousia] JW
8. ALOM uopuo’
‘wiogioH YBIH ZZE ‘umolpIW
‘g1 Buiinsuod 114 o/2
8Z¥19L¥0

(N8 0Z9Y Anaman
‘aouajep weyuaq 'asnoH
uoisuely ay) ‘ung Aus|
Aq paubis swuoy) Auedwos
ay) Jo siopaag syl

€Lozioole

(1no9 saedwon)
uoisialg Alasueyn

ViIN

£L0Z Avenuer gz

UBWISSOJS) [NBd SEIOYIIN 41

ung ¥sJag uowis Jw
UBWISSOIE) [NEd SEJOYIN IN
HNG WeI[|Ip 32UdJ21 N

3dZ AL DM uopuon
‘uioqioH YBIH Zze ‘wmolpiy
‘d711 Bugnsuod L] o0
20221 LE0

(N8 029Y Aingman
‘80UsjEA Weyuag ‘asnoy
uoisuew ay| ‘ung Auaj
Ag psubis swioy) Auedwos
ayj Jo sJooang sy

€102 J0 509

(#nooH saiuedwon)
uoIsIAig Alaoueyn

Kiejaloag

pue si0j0an(] Aq
pIay Buipjoyaieys
wswiuicddy
uoneAsIuwpyY

j0 3jeQ

Alejainag
Auvedwony

slojoang
Avedwo)

ssalppy
22140 pasaysibay

JaquinN
pasasibay

Ag pajuioddy
20UaIAJAY UNOY

aoisnyp jo unoo ybiy aonsnr jo unog ybiH aansnp Jo unoo ubiHy 320511 JO UNOY ybiy speyag Uned
pajwi
pajwi jsenp) |euobe|q pepwi dnoig) asioy pepwi Auedoid zez | sBuipjoH seasiaAQ 9sSION Auedwon

v xipuaddy

uoneuuoyu| Aloynjels




Vv xipuaddy

14

ViIN

£10z Aenigad ¢
UeLISSoIS) |ned SejoydiN JIN

Ung 3213 uowiIS JW
UBLWISSOID) [NEd SEJOYIIN JW
HNE WEIIAL 30ua18 | I

8dZ AL DM uopuo
‘uiogioH ybiy zze ‘umolpiy
‘g7 Buninsuod |14 0/

ESEESI20

(3avr n¥03

‘uopuo ‘ayuyusany) aup
‘Unog sawey] ‘papwin
adoing D8y Jo Jeyaq uo
(199 uyor Haqoy Aq paubis
swJo4) Japjoysbieyn
funol4 fuipeny

€10210 /901

(Unon saluedwon)
ucisiag Alagueyn

sansnr jo uno? ybiy

ViN

€102 Menigad v1
UBLUSSOIS) |NEd SBIOYDIN JW

UBWSSOID) |NBd SBIOYDIN JW
YBiaaopy sSuanslsS ew JW
HNE Welfipy 3oua1a | N
Hd. ALOM uopuo
‘uiogioH ybiy zze ‘umoipiy
‘g1 Buninsuog |14 o2
621801E0

(30¥ N¥D3

'uopuoT ‘aylyusany aud
'UnoD sawey) 'papwin
adom3 gy J0 Jjleyagq uo
(198 uyor uaqoy Aq paubis
suie4) Japjoyabieyn
Buio)4 BuiAyenp

€102 102901

(Unon savedwon)
uoIsiAI] A1aoueyn)
aagsnr Jo unod yby

VIN

£10Z Alenigad |
UBWISSOLS) [NBd SejoYdIN JN

HAg 3818Q uowig JN
UeWSSoLS [NBd SBIOYDIN JW
NG WEIIAL 32U313 ) JN

gd. ALOM Uopuc-
‘wog|oH YBIH ZZE ‘UMOIpIN
'd 71 Buninsuod |14 0/

SreEEySro

(3ar nyo3

'uopuo 'aypyusaeny aup
‘Unog saweyl ‘papwn
adoinzg gy 4o Jeysaq uo
[[@g uyor uaqoy Aq paubis
swio4) Japjoyabieyn
Bunojq Bulyieny

£102 40 9901

(unon saiuedwon)
uoIsiAIig Alaoueyn
aansnr jo unoo ybiH

Kejannag

pue sJopaaqg Aq
play Buipjoyaleys
wawyuicddy
uoljeljsiuiwupy

jo eq

Alejanag
Auedwon

$101091Q
Auedwod

SsaIppy
a0 passjsibay

JaquinN
pals)sibay

Ag pajuioddy
20U213}9Y UNOYH

s|iejaq uno)

pepwi jeuobeig

Pa}IWII] 9SIOW

pelWn S Z9Z

Auedwon

uoijewou| A10inyelg




gl

SI0MPAII PIINIASUN
01 puapinp e Aed
0} 9|qe|ieae s3@55€ Aue aq

swiep
|eijuaiayaid Aue
2q 03 papadxa

payadxa puspialp

puapiaip
adieys paxy e
aq o} payradxa

g xipudaddy

uoIIN|osSI] | 01 padadxa Jou 34 aIaYy|  LINETI-E-TETT aBseyd Suijeo)} oN HIEYETT] pauwi 73z
SIONPAII pRINIISUN paladxa
0} puapiaip e Aed swiep puapiap
01 3|qejiene s3asse Aue aq |enuasagesd papadxa puapinp adseyo pajwi
ucinjossig | 0} paloadxa 10u aJe BIayL ou 3l 3J3yL aduey2 Buineo)y oN paxi) oN SJUaWISAN| 73T
puapiap
|enuasayaid
e mojje
SI01Ip312 PaJINI3IsuUN 01 WIIYNSUI pa1dadxa
o} puapiap e Aed | =g o3 paadxa puapiap
01 9jgejieae s}asse Aue aq | aJE Sutijesijeal paaadxa puapialp aBieyd paywry
uoiynjossig | 01 paadxa jou e a1ay)l | adieyd duneoly adieyd uneoyj oN paxij oN s8uIpIoH 232
ulenaIun
punod ayj w 33uad sulewal
T 2 ueylaioiu ou aq 0} 338 puUapInp
{ued | pajdadxa st ing ‘umouyun | ayj suonesi|eas
pagudsasd ay} | s puapialp jo ales Juaund | adieys Buneo)y paysadxa
ySnosyl sioupads | aylL Ajuo ued paquiasdld | wolj puapiap e puapimp
palndasun o3 ayj wouy a|qeded | aq o3 papadxa adieyd
puapiaip € §1) 1AD 3q Aew puapiap v siaJayl | wenadun Ajjuaun) paxiy ON pauwn ¥n z3z

N0y
3x3 paredxy

PUPIAIG PRINI3SUN

puspialg
LUEIETEYR

puapialg
afuey) Buneory

pPu2piMQ
siiey) paay

Auedwo)

UOIJeWO| PASUBWILING




9t

51031paJd painlasun paadxa
01 puapiaip e Aed Swie|3 puapiap
0] 9|geeae sjasse Aue ag |enuasayad pa3123dxa puapinp adieys pali
uonnossiy { 03 paradxa Jou ale U] ou ale 3ty adseyd Bueoyy oN paxiy oN 159nD |euodeiq
(TI=VERT
$I PUBPIAIP JO 3.4 JUALIND suolesi|eal paidadxa
3yl Auo ued paquasaid swie|d adieyos Suijeoyy puapinp
9y} woyy 3)qeted ag |enuasajaid WoJ} PUSPIAIP B 3Q adieys
IAD 03 Pa3)29dxDd 51 PUIPIAIP Y ou dJe a1ay]) | o3 paradxa s alay) paxij ON payw |ewodeg
(paudisse si 51021paJtd painlasun puapialp

ases| peaysajen
ay) Buwinssee)

0} puapialp e Aed
0] 3|qe|leAe 51asse Aue aq

swieps
[enuasajaud

payadxa puapiaip

98ieya paxy e
3q o] pajradxa

pauw] suonesado

uo1yN]ossig 01 p2123dxa jou ale asdy] ou aJe a1y adieyd 3uleo)y oN st a1ay] padeuewy z32
$10UpaJd painlasun pa12adxa
01 puapimp e Aed swiepd puapiaip
0} 3|qe|ieAe s}asse Aue aq [DUEIETESN paidedxa puaplaip adieyd panwn
uonnjossig | 03 padadxa jou aJe aJay] Ou aJe aJay] adieya Suneojy oN paxiy oN Auadoud zag
punod
3yl ui aouad 1 3 uey)
(yed alow ou g 0] paioadxa
paquasald 3yl | S1INY ‘UMOUYUN $I pUIPIAIP paldadxa
y3nosyl s103tpasd JO d1eJ Juand Ayl Ao swiepd suoIesi|eal puapiap
paindasun 0} ved paglasald ayl woly) jerzuasayaid adieyd Suneoyy uo adieyd
puapimip e ) 1AD | 3jqeAed aq Aew puapwip y ou a1e 342Y) | 1uspuadap ‘8|qissod paxi oN pauwir | 7ag

ajnoy

3x3 paradxy

puUapIAL] painlasun

pusping
[LPIEIETENE|

puapialg
12y Suneoyy

Puapialq
aduey) paxi4

Auedwio)

g xipuaddy

UOIJBWIO| PASLBWWING




Ll

$101paI3 P3INIISUN pawadxa

uonepinbnn 01 puspinp e Aed swiepd puapinp

Aosjndwio) | o3 3|qejieae s1asse Aue 3q jeituatajaid pa12adxa puapip adieyd
Jo uonnjossig | o1 paloadxa jou ale asay) ou aJe 313y adieyd Buneoy oN paxiyoN | papwi} dnoio z3g

SJO}Ipald panaasun puspialp

0} puapimp e Aed
0] 9|qe|IeA. 519558 Aue aq

swiie|d
jeiuasayaad

P3103dxa puaplaip

adseyd paxy e
3q 01 papadxa

pauwi s3uipjoy

g xipuaddy

uoninjossig | o1 paadxa jou ale aiay) ou aue asay) a81eys Buileols oN SETET] SEISIDAN ISION
SJ011P3J3 paandasun pa1adxa
01 puapiup e Aed swie|d puapiap
0} B|qejieAe 5}955€ Aue ag |enuaJsajasd pa3iadxa puapiaip afieyd
uonn|ossiq | 01 paadxa 1ou aJe aiay) ou ale a3y 281ey> Buileoly oN paxy oN panwi] asJo
uoiepinbiq
Alospndwo) punod ay3 ui aduad
40 (ped T 2 uey} /0w ou aq o}
paguiasasd 9yl | palvadxa sing ‘umouyun
yBnouyl sJo}patd | S PUIPIMP JO IIBI JULIND pawadxa
pain3asun | 3sy) Ajuo ue4d paguasald swie|d suonesijeal puapiap
01 puspiaip e ) ay3 woyj sjqeied jeizuasayaid adieys Bunieoyy uo adieyo paywn
A0 ‘uonn|ossig aq Aew puapiaip y ou ale 313yl | apuadap ‘9|qissod paxiy oN dnoig asiop

#noy

uxj payradxg

puaplaiq pa4naasun

PU3pPIAIQ
(LIUESEIETP

PUapIAIg
Id1ey) 3uneoyy

puspiAlg
aduey) paxy

Auedwo)

UOIJBLLIOJU| PESUBWIWNG




Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Appendix C

2E2 UK Limited (in admirnustration)

Trading Statement
28 January 2013 13 March 2013 Total for period
to12 March 2013 to 28 July 2013 to 28 July 2013
£ £ £
Receipts
Flex Resource Funding 335318 - 335,319
Data Centre Funding Contbutons 790,667 4 000 794 667
Past Appointment invoices 104 430 867 736 972 166
Total 1,230,416 871736 2102152
Payments
Contractors 3429 24,754 28,183
Cleaning 801 2200 3001
Staff Expenses 3 451 9,096 12 547
Insurance 104 455 - 104,455
Maintenance & Support Services 24,838 24534 49 472
Leased Vehicles 5247 15,659 20906
PAYE/NIC Contnbutions - 2e2 Holdings ' 15,303 18,742 34,045
PAYENIC Contnbutions® 1436,170 275,772 1,711,942
Employee and Payroll Serace Prowders 18,750 - 18,750
Electriaity 1,266 98 732 99998
Net Payrol® 3,328,798 119,545 3448,343
Pension Contnbutions 185,779 45696 231478
Employee Wages® 408 (408) -
Employee Benefits* 58,215 {30 022) 28 194
Telecommunicatons and Connechwty 17 543 - 17 543
HP/Leased Equipment 500 - 500
Secunty Seraces - 13038 13038
Office Holders Fees® - 635316 635,316
Office Holders E:q;oens.es5 - 32 167 32167
IT & Telecom Seraces - 85224 85,224
Logistics and Warehousing serices - 28413 28 413
Water - 86 1]
Gas - 2583 2,583
Rent - 6142 6142
Datasite Seraces - 11283 11283
Rates - 11,080 11,080
Ransem Payments
Datasite Seraces {Arrears) 3096 - 3,096
Payroll Deductions (Arrears) 5969 20 5,989
Maintenance Services {Arrears) 50,486 - 50 496
Logistics & Warehousing (Arrears) 108 088 - 108,088
Employee Benefits (Arrears) 40 025 - 40025
Total 5412627 1,469,926 6 882,553
Net Trading Surplus (Deficit) (4182 211) {598 190) {4 780 401)
Notes.

1] A small number of staff employed by Holdngs were retained to assist with the Admnistration of 2e2 UK These costs

were bome by 2e2 UK

[2} ¢ £4 2Zmof payroll and PAYE/NIC costs relate to January paymell the mapnty of whueh relates to amears of wages for
the penod pnor to our appaintrnent for staff mibaly retaned to asmist with the Admnistration  These payments were
requred n ocder to contnue to trade the busness i order to conrplete the UK sale of busness transacbhons

[3] Certam errployee related costs had been alocated to this code i ermor These have smce been allocated to the ‘Net

Payroll code

[4] An employee healthcare scheme requred fundng in advance for 2 set penod Once the trading penod ended the
scheme prowider refunded the surphss funding provided by 2e2 UK
[5]1 This refates to an afiocation of Office Holders fees and expenses drawn i retation to trading activity No fees were

drawn i the period to 12 March 2013

18




Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to
27 July 2013 or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (Dependent upon

the date of appointment) Appendix D

2E2 UK Limited (In administration)
Racalpts and Payments Account

Statement of Affairs 28 January 2013 13 March 2013 Tota$ tor period

Expected to Realise to12March 2013 1028 July 2013 1o 28 July 2013

£ £ £ £

Trading
Nat Trading Surphss / {Deficlt)’ 4182211) (598 160) (4 780 401}
Racaipts
Trade Dabors 5 009 Q00 4115205 1617 283 5732468
Inwesiment in Subsidianes 159 000 158 514 158 614
Fumiture & Equipment’ 6 190 000 5899 985 132466 §032 451
Sale of Spares Stock 90 000 90 boo 90 000
Third Party Funding® - 5000 000 B 5000900
Goadwill - 2 2
Business intellecual Propeny - 134 950 15G0 136 450
Intercom pany Recspts - 10227 - 10227
Marketing tnformaton - 2 - 2
Cash atBank - 286 - 986
Supply Contracts - 1 - 1
Insurance Claims - 1 - 1
Customer Databases and Customer Records - 1 1
Employes Records - 2 2
MolorVahides - 2000 2000
ROT Settleaments - - 419942 419942
Suspense’ - - 177 748 177749
Long term sick employee beﬂemmndlng' - 4161 {761} 3400
Prepayment Recoveres - - 18 337 18 337
Tota) 11435000 15414038 2 3608 496 17 782534
Paymeants
Rapaymant of Third Party Funding 5000 000G - & 000 000
Pre-appomntment Legal Fees 45 000 45000
Intarast Payment on Third Party Funding 1576 - 1576
Suspense’ 10746 {10 746) -
Statutery Adwertsing 226 227 453
Bank Charges ] 1665 1671
Sundry Expense - 65 65
Pnntng & Mailing Servces - 8 687 8687
Archiang & Reconds Management - 2927 2927
Legat Fass & Disbursemants - 548073 548073
Specfic Bond - 1000 1000
Office Holders Fees® - 1 986 424 1985424
Ofice Holders Expenses’ - 3718 Ll
Agentsialuers Fees” - 257 989 287989
Mail Redirechon Casis - 895 895
Total 5057 854 2 789 5468 7847 100
Net RacalptsAPayments) 8 174 273 {10185 241} 5155 032
Raprasented by
Fleatng Charge Account® 4757 869
Fixad Charge Account® (87}
Vat Recenable 807 042
VAT Payabla (420 648)
Paymenton behalfof subsidanes 855
Total 5155432
hntey,

[1] See saparne tradng statemmont foc detals

[2] £9 456 of thesa raceypts miate to aucions of chatiel azsets with the batance bang an alocaton of the congderaion n rexpect of the sxe of the 02 Undy

Busmess, and the data centre szie

[3] Thia pany funding was provided by one of the senior secured crediors i omar alow the Goup to contnue 10 rade  Ths funding was repaid in ful on 20

February 2013

[4] The batance m the suspense account i made up of pest-appontment cepts Nte vanous pré-2ppomtment bank accounts A process (o danty what thess
recepts retates o 8 on-gong Thos was seported as a payment m our proposals due o 8 tming asue

[5] Refurxts were recened from kong tem sck ncosmo protecton providers These were refunded 10 providens where overpayment was made

[6] These Ngures exciuce oMice NOKIETS fees and expenses ncurrad i retaton Lo the tRKING PN 3 hese an Sepaately reported N our Uadn(y saterrsn

[7] Agents fees relate 1o book debt WP A
chattel assats (Wylos Hardy & Co Ltd and Sweeney Kincad).

) property

Stareys.

S 12d) mcavery of busness rptes {Capa) and sale of

{6] Cash = held N nterest bearng bank accounis ARhough the Foesd Charge Account appears io be averdrawn & s not Bank charges had been charged in
aror which have baen refunded sinca the date to which thzs report covers [n adddion thems are a nurber of unbanked chequas on this account

19




0z

PI T8Z DUR HOW WORALEG K300 U ML |0 UDARICH B, 0y

ue oy veyma:

Wuolwpa ST (7] soN

0238 g Buuseq TR U oy B yeec: (1] sioN

————

[ 25} 82 EE5 GOZ [t
00T ®’rwe EIT QIqRAIINY JYA
- duhig Lyn
Junoaoy afheyn Bupeayy
0s0» EZL LYl 866084 [unosoy aBimys pawiy
Aq paussasday
= 6ro L \ Z5) 86T T60z ve8) Vo9 L9% ¢ tEs W8T Tear vz 1) NOL0 L (rusuwtvglmcieony oy
Q00 ZLL ¥ 000 000 | 00Q ZiL T 000 BZ6 £} 000 002 2 000 §2Z L1
- - 000 2L v 00 000 00 22T 000 626 01 000 002 T D00 GZT LL veanqARg ¥0i9yD pealy
e s B
5to 51 SE0 51 L3P 5L Z8S LBYF Sig 152 958 9¥9 532 BBY £BL WGh [ ¥
- - 0zz azz - wsuack3 INoFuRRRIR Arepreqng
000 5} 000 §4 usy
0og 00E Juswebeuey spjozay
¥59 91 5991 wopeg )
- - ns0n Auedels mqBunuy
s g 8i L] L i sebimyd yueg
- ta s -] 8952 g 2 12350 kT LIBPISY BILD
- o ez 9loeiZ 89 122 689 22T 409 £3IpjOY 2D
oe ot - ot [} of ot pung ypadg
- Igr LE 12k L8 580 OF 580 Or Quaws unqsy eba
- 11§ /4] 818 ¥} [4=: ¥1Y4 [ AT 3904 eboq
- - ZLr Bl ZEr 84 {91 09 - g4l 0g TUILKRY LOBUNIY 1ON
- M - - Buysgianpy Lmmmg
G8C G9T £58 5 Sy 78T 0ZL 80l (] &21 803 JaunAeg wosumy
sy
580 22 380 ZZ 3 FLIN BLO BGL G 258 ¥95 2161 18L& ZoL 8l | B3 £96 ¥l Pal B5F | 20¢ £0¥ €1 LET PFL 81 im0l
- - s - - Mladolid pjoysseay
I - I ] - ] 3 3 ihmpoosy
. B0L 8 - - 4:78 ] - - - [ 74 ] ueh e yse)
- - - - - fSoWaN ujsWwog
- - - {eequno) ¥ Bugmyiey
- - - - mewepey)]
- Lamyos
N Auadog prsapay
¥aq 22 R0 22 800 22 woqsg *per)
- - #8962 9 g ¥os atl 18l § 000 01 080 £68 vl raLasr i 90t £0F £t 000 000 oY EPLIRMILANG LI (Udun San
djacey
Kl F 3 3 3 ¥ F 3 3 3 ¥ F
ELOZ ANy 92 &1 €10z ANy g2 o) CIOZ YR ZL 4) WSROy O} pajdedx] €10z A 0z o) £102 Ar 62 o) LIUZUURN 2L 0)  dsyeey o) paldedx] £10Z A 62 o) €102 Anr 82 0} EIOZ YNBW Z| 0)  atiEey o paldedxg
pousd Jaoy [wio) CHOZ YKl €10Z ARNURF G2 RNERY 10 JUMUGIRIS pousd 10 R0 £10Z YImp €L £10Z AmruEr g2 Sureuy 1o UeWaIEIS pousd sy ring £L0Z YNTH €1 £10Z Awnuer g7 sireyy o pawalelg

(vopeasjujwp e up) peyjur) Ausdord Zag

(ueeisu|wpy uj) pRIW Z4T

{voprasiiwpe Ul peywy sBupjoy sEamIsAD smioy

a xipuaddy

(juawjuiodde jo ajep ayj uodn jJuapuadaq)
£10Z 3shbBny ¢} 0} ¢10Z Ateniqad L 4o €40z AINM LZ 03 €107 Adenuer §Z pouad ayj 10} SJUNOIY sjuawied pue sidissay




44

munonon yumg Buvesq Fasaye o pRy & ey (L] on

e

L T

DR TR .

——
698 Z6r

6is1

05% 06F

69¢ Z6¥

29 A 100 008

000 DOE

000 0D%

—_—

000 DOT

[42-F%

000 DOt

[4x:F3

i85 ¢

100 Cog

{851
ot

moy

AQURITY JYA

L LU L BLY

\unazoy aBiwyo dugwoly
(Junoagy eBizy) paxy
Aq puiuasesday

[muswieysdinae 1

uoynqLyNQ euieyD paxy
wogngasa

1oL

T suetg snosuRnad Ty ARjpIEgng
sy

Wwetnumy sRI02ey
saapeg )

n30 Ausdoly yqiflumyu
108y yueg

rasuadiy LAPIOY 93WO
£33 WIPIOH IPO
puog syoads

RUaW NG ®8a7
a0 pia

Huswhed uoqURLY AN
Bu)spsApy e
HUILMAR WOSURY

suaieg

1501

—_—

000 008

Auedoigy playssesn
mpoog

yumg e yseg

Sewy Lwor)
feacteqos ¢ Dugeien
DUEWSPRI]

MUY

Ausdouy ergaegaiy
LADeQ PP

SOLNIDI SIS Ut jub L Saa

ndwony

3
£10Z Ane gz )
poped oy w0y

3 3 3
€10z Ay gz o1
€102 YUSH €1 £10Z Asnuer g2

(uopeasujwpe u)) payw|] dnosp ssop

CLOZ Y2 ZL O BEHERY O) poldedx]
wiEkY o RIS

3
CH0Z A g2 o1
poysd 1oy (oL

3 3
£LO2 Yy 24 0
€10z Amnver gz

3
CL0Z A gz o
CLOZ yuwp EL

{UORERSHIWPR up) PajLTY eND jeuoBig

otipevy ol peidedxy

LY 19 WeWMRS

E]
EHR A gz o
pouad Xy [@)9)

£10Z Yo EL

E 3 3
£LOE Anr gz o1
£102 Arerwny g2

THOT YR ZL OL  ISIReY 01 PaLdachy
UIEYY jO LRI

{uopensjupwpe uj) pswr suoneisdo peBuuny ez

q xipuaddy

(yuauwuiodde jo ajep ay) uodn Juapuadaq)

£10Z ¥snBny ¢ 0} €10z A1enigad pL Jo £10Z AN 2Z 01 €107 Alenuer gz poliad ay) 10} SJunoady sjuawAied pue sidiaday




(44

RNGao N DUNHeS ARSI ey w e L] mop

2]

[T

Sy 1]

Qo

0oL

——
SLIMEL

|

(08B 52
or s

NI

@ren

SiLEL

809 E1
L]

056 il

wock
ea

[}

0SB ¥l

s
_

¥51'EL
Gkzel)

[ 0S8

s

Iroy

angeyesey 1A

s|asing 1A

(Junoooy sbieyD Bunvoy
Junoazy aliey) paay
Aq prustasdey

{fueudvgndaon 1y

uagnquisg elisyD pexiy
L L RE ]

meL

a3 A ang
Wy

juswebisumy trioany
1A ||

a8 Aiediug HaBuey
sabieyg yurg

1R IR VAPIOH 23U
ey USPIOH W00
puog agioedg
aUsLILNAR] elen
iy jelieq

muswieg UoGUREY I8N
Byispepy Yoymng
suewleg wortuey

sunudrg

(LT

0oL

[ I R IR IR BRI I

ool
L%
008 7L

e e

lors

[ T TS

P I I TR RS ]

Ausduig poyeame]
Hwpooy

Ausgirye)

WA uRwWog
Ige)cn ¥ Buneyiwy
SImUepRI)

wamgog

Aty emaspay)
QM0 ApR)
CHMpIING L1 JUsLASBALY

adssey

3
£L0Z 1enny £} 0)
pouRd Ky BRL

3
ClOZ YARN ZL 0)
TI0Z Amruge yi

3
£10Z 1sntny g| o}
ELOZ VIS TY

{uopegsiupwps u)) pRpLT) oy

3
atyeoy of pajsadxg
UKYy jO LY

3
£L02 1snBny gL o
popad 10y Yoy

3 3 3
CHog 1enfiny g o) CI0Z Yamy 7| 0y asjesy o} pajoedx3y
£10Z Y3y £ EL0Z Aleruged ¢, RIEgY |0 UIURIEIS

{uenrnuiwpe ul) pRIw] (rucbeg

3
£102 1snbny €} 0}
poued 1y (@10,

Ej 3
£102 isndny g1 0} ClZyen ZL 9
€102 UMeN EL £L0Z ARNgod ¥|

(uonensiuupe u)h paug 6w 292

3
SEpuey 0) potaedr]
gy Jo oSN

q xipuaddy

{juaunurodde Jo aj2p auyy uodn jJuapuadaq)
£10Z ¥snbny ¢| 0} €102 Adeniqad ) 10 £1.0Z AINf £Z O €107 Aenuer 82 poliad 2y} 10} sjunoady sjuswhed pue sydiadsay




£e

QUNO35e Tueq Buuesq pasy L ey w ey (1] ey

e

Vo e e

may
QIaBARAY [YA

ageied LA

Junoooy atieyD) Bugmoty
\unesoy aimys paiy
Ag pmusseday

= imuswirgUndiasen 1ay

vennauys afreyD paiy
oA

=01

00

A

way

Wwawsbeuey sposey

RS ||

- aaad Auadoy saiBueny
saliayn yuag
WK UIDIGH IO
199] LENOH Y0
puog dynads
Ruawssngwg wBa]
a4 jeda

HudLe LUK JeN
Bursgianpy Lcimeg

. BUBWARY Wasuty

wuaning

mol

e

Aedoig moyaneey
HMpacEy

auegie ysed

SALLEN IBWDO

(®1e;100) ¥ Bugayey
TURWIHR)

LT

Auadoug [emosian
wqeQ ape)
SUNPHIGNS W1 UL S

Vor ek

udiasey
3 E] 3 H ? 3 3 E) 3 3 3 3
€102 Anr gz 0l SR MR gz o1 €LOZ UWW Z1 0 OS§mON ©f PO13adx3 EIOZ Ane g2 o1 SOz AT Rz EHIZYIMN ZTL O wEEsy o) pRaadxy €102 Ar Rz 01 €302 Aae gz o) CLOZYNEN Z) 0] Dseay o) paidaduy
poued sy o) £10Z Yo <1 €10Z Lenuer g7 SNEjY JO UL poyad sy ) LI Y g £107 Ammuer §7 SRy jo owaiEg poped oy jeo) THOZ YUBN €4 ELOZ AnnUmP g7 SURUY )0 NRwaleS
pEwr) dnop gez peyur] sBuipioH Ze7 {uopEgspILp Y Ul PRIW AU SUREMU) T80T

g xipuaddy

(iveunuodde jo ajep ayj uodn Juapuadaq)

€102 Isnbny ¢} 03 €10z A1eniqag v} 10 €107 AN £Z 0} £10Z Aienuer gz polad yj Joj S)UN02IY sjuawied pue sydiasay




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

2e2 Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIPS for the period 28 Janvary 2013 to 27 July 20
Sanior Managing Managing Director / Ranine Corinl? wt / Aver age
Task Divector Dirwctor Cotat ant ASROCiTt Y Tots Time Total Cost Coat
Admintstretion end Planning
Strategy and plannung AL 1o 144 693 58 1568 719310 a9 8
Insual actions. AZ 60 ac a0 180 91500 S083
Agpointrrrant and celated formsliues A3 15 100 115 36550 3ira
RecHIDES and Payiia Nt Socounts A4 13 40 2378 2328 421435 1810
Checklist and reviewi AS 51 51 BOT 52 961 368200 maz
Cashtering and reconcailatons L1 62 283 2118 1304 4367 1352836 30948
Boﬂdmllﬂdl?ﬁmllmanlnﬂ AT 13 25 891 tEE) 141370 1928
Sutrtoty) ne 1189 3783 5021 102581 LIERER
investigations
Comeapondence with directors B1 13 ar 33 83 215756 2509
Diectors questionnane/chackists B2 17 03 20 §220 3110
Statement of affana ] 21 as [+1.] 71 29025 4201
Reports of Directara conduct B4 13240 10 10 14 464 1658650 357Q
Books and records Bs 17 143 402 562 118170 2102
Elsctronic records ES 11 343 1282 164 1805 376180 2084
Other investigationa BY B3 2272 382 4187 1882240 4528
Subtotal 104 4 2081 2318 822 Ti62 250 988 0
Renlisation of ssasts
Cuah and invesiments <1 ie a0 0 28350 56T O
Sate of business <2 4001 1521 1537 1459 4384955 587 @
Postcamplauon obligabons €3 132 216 348 16,8280 4836
Beok datts ca 35 703 a1t 42 4391 1475665 3361
Stock ang WIP s 361 52 413 225975 547 2
Proparty plent end vebrles <6 15 84 780 -3 1148 421325 3670
Other axnats <7 25 260 48 131 178385 5404
Health & Sately/fnsursnce =1 20 70 123 23 100520 4719
Legal ssuss/liigation ce 23 23 13685 5950
Sabtotal 4108 arr 4 8308 3341 14378 09 7020
Trading
Imitml contrel of operatcne D1 200 850 775 1825 785175 4832
Ongaing trading / mantsnng 02 335 5483 3587 9385 4534525 4832
Closurs of rading. D3 20 &1 1185 1806 81141 ¢ 4483
Ongoing VAT & tax maues 23 180 653 83 307260 arre
TSA finance costs D5 225 N/A
Subtiotsl 855 o874 0200 o0 13829 a43 08006
Creditors (correspondance and cigima)
Unsecured cradnacs E1 &7 434 4381 322 5704 1913139 3354
Securad crednom E2 477 a0 240 17 874 461745 5283
Pansions E3 o7 07 4165 5950
Employens Ea 345 1616 61258 129 821% 3003180 3658
ROT creditors E5 o0 2323 2243 4656 1953220 4195
Shareholders E6 03 03 525 1750
Lanss craditors E7 34 132 166 66330 3998
Subtotal 7 e 448 4 13821 531 1982% 740,227 %
Tex
Instusl revieves CT anat VAT F1 50 e 248 221785 4540
Pre-appontment CT F2 BO 175 285 520 207178 3984
Pra-appointmant VAT F3 107 37 144 69465 ag24
Poat apposntmant CT F& LX) 80 599 661 14587 0 2187
Post apposntment VAT F5 1389 T2 04 21865 2650 4604
Tax sdvice on transactons F& 116 443 19 578 33387 C 5778
Oehat post Lax F7 32 200 19 311 140240 4508
Subtotal 288 2773 1782 23 4834 2115150
Raporting
Propasals -3 92 o8 23 213 X001 45358
Oxhet statutsry reporty/mastings G3 43 5¢ 44 170 75350 4432
Secured creditor reperta G4 110 6738 2687 1055 54 342 5 5151
Subtetal 153 819 368 o1 1438 11,5380
Totsl Tims by Grade 7409 22814 34901 e47 s 71400
Tota! Cost by Grada S14 0910 1,240090 5 10376033 118 3300 29317210
Avarage by Qrade 0947 5510 anle 1780 4108
THne Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Tatal Costs to Date 293172190 12,2852 53481 2989,352.3
Amaunt Billed {2 820 730 B) {318002)  {410920) (2eS586228)
wIP 310,981 8 .1 L343 11532 a1z2T2971

24




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the pericd 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013
Sanios Manuging Managing Diracter /  Sanlor Comsattant / Avarzgn
Teak Diyecior Diractor Comsultart Asbochate Tod sl Thne Totel Cost Cont
Administrstion snd Manntng
Strategy #nd pHINMNE. 10 1 11 1944 8 [ Fig]
Initial actioms 13 13 2215 1750
Appointment and ralated formalraes as ic i5 7328 483 3
Recopts Snd payMants Scounts az 83 14525 1250
Checkiat and reviews oz °og s 18 5450 3431
Cashianng and recar¢illations 20 46 17 a3 41486 4938
Bonding &nd (PS martensnca oz o7 [ 2105 2339
Bubtotal s (3] 21 125 ELY] 92680
Investigations
Comeapandence with drwctors 11 11 1928 1780
Statamant of affars 22 22 8470 3850
Booka and regords. 03 o4 ar 1240 1771
Suttotal [:X:] oo 18 2.3 ‘9 130358
Realigstion of assate
Sale of bumness 127 9 0 20 1560 1027209 4545
Postcompieuon oblgatons 61 119 80 84995 4722
Subtotal 137.0 s 139 oo 1780 1141948
Trading
Ongaing Uading / monitoring 459 459 245565 8360
Subtotel Qo0 459 (1] 249 459 24,5585
Craditors (cormruspondencs and caims)
Unsacured Lredilors 384 g4 205440 5350
Secured craditor 63 09 12 36765 4106
Employsss 20 &0 e 4068 ¢ S8C 7
RQT credidry 125 12% 60700 4856
Subrtotal 20 2.2 ow (-1} 451 34,3555
Tax
tzal reviews CT and VAT azr a7 40455 4650
Pre-appomtment CT a3 5C 58 12720 2193
Pru-appointm ent VAT o5 [-E3 |00 1800
Post appartmant &7 80 25 a5 32409 g1z
Tas advice on transactions. 342 568 €96 1807 TI1s1 s 4801
Qther post sppointmant tax 18 14 30 18110 €037
Bubtotal 5% 737 ms o4 1876 at as00
Reporting
Proposais 06 53 59 24085 4082
Other statutary repara/mesungs ag e 5850 1750
Sequrad credrtoe iparts 40 21 41 40235 8606
Bubtotal 40 27 L3} L2 ) ELE 71030
Tota) Tima by Grade 1Tz 4 2208 10213 w0 5232
Tatal Cost by Grede 1I0 0950 1104200 3381580 33250 27848300
Avsrags by Grade T01.2 5247 asue 1780 811z
Time Coats Catagory 1 Category 2 Tatal
Total Costs to Dite 278 458 0 a5308 i52 2800128
Amount Billgd (273 015 5) {5 147.8) (16 2) {278.170 5}
wiP 54425 43018 0o 98343

25




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

ted - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with S1P8 for the period anuary 2013 to 27 June 2013

Senkr Mansging Marging Dbector /  Sanioe Conmultat / Average
Taak D ector Dl actor Conmtant Amsocimta Total Neme Tota Cont Cont
Agministration snd Planning
Iniat mctions A2 T2 12 12600 1750
Appaintment and rslated farmaluas A3 o5 10 15 7325 4883
Chacklist and reviews AS oz 09 13 z4 6390 2871
Bonding snd IPS maintonance AT 02 04 06 1580 2633
Subtotal as o2 21 94 122 29270
investigations
Cemespondence with diractors B1 05 11 16 2925 1766
Staterment of aftars 83 02 [-F4 70 anse
Bowks and recomts BS []-] Q6 11 1950 1773
trotal oo L] 12 18 7 894 5
Reslisstion sf sssets
Saln of businosa c2 10 10 8950 950
Bubtota) 10 o0 oo oo 10 4% 0
Tex
Pre-appointment CT F2 20 kL] 55 15800 2838
Poat aopamtment CF F4 0 30 2400 1800
Tax achnca on transactions F8 o8 06 1920 33700
Subtatal o0 210 71 o0 21 22910
Reporting
Proposals G2 oz 21 23 I8 8 4ACBQ
Other atatisry raporty /maeatings G3 EL:] 30 8250 1750
Sacuned Cradiior reports. G& 03 03 1765 5850
Bubtatsl X] as z1 30 B0 1064149
Tatal Time by Orade 18 27 154 149 M5
Tatsl Cowt by dende 10425 13206 43880 2807.8 23168
Aversge by Grade LULT 4801 2829 1780 2103
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costa to Dats 3258 oo [X) 3208
Amauirt Blled o0 (X'} [X'] 0.0
wip 932865 oo ao 93268

2e2 Investments Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accord

‘Sarsor Mangiry RERREINE DNACtor /  Senk Conptan / Avivaph
Task Dt uctor Birector Conmultant Associste Tolal Time Total Coat Cost
Mminlstration snd Manning
STagy s plancung AL os 05 34T S 6950
Il actione A2 1% 15 2825 1750
Appowntmant snd relsted formahbes A3 1.3 190 15 7328 4883
Chackiist and reviews AS 02 o9 08 17 5865 3332
Bonding and IP§ marmtenanca AT 02 04 08 1580 2633
Subtow) 10 0.2 21 a0 L3 ] 218545
Investigations
Correspondanca wiih diroctors Bl 05 12 17 3000 1765
Hialament of aflaury [-x] 02 02 bxal 38560
Booka and recoms BS o1 08 o7 1230 1757
Subtotal 20 [-X] 1] ae 34 a400
Tax
Pre-appointment CT F2 08 29 s BR10 226¢
Poas appownment &T F4 o8 3] 1890 3200
Subtotal 00 [X) a4 o¢ 40 2610
Raportng
Propasals [+ Q2 29 22 Q000 4091
Cther SLALMOrY FApQrt/Mesngs G3 26 28 asso 17se
Secured craditof reports G4 a3 23 1ies 5950
Subtotal oo 05 20 e 61 1,538 %
Tetal TNima by Grade 1g 13 2 B2 187
Total Cost by Qrade [.113+] ase s 27058 14380 88950
Avarags by Grade assa 5180 s 9 176 0 240
Tiena Cots Crtagory 1 Category 2 Totsl
Total Costn to Date .3.11.7.] o0 oo B5SB O
Armuunt Bifled oQ o0 00 o0
wip BEASQ Y] 20 BE9E O

26




Analysis of Administrators’' Time Costs in Accordance with SIPS Appendix E

2e2 Holdings i i lanuary 2013 to 27 July 20

Tastn Oirmctos Director Conpultmmt Amockte Total Teee Total Cost Cowt,

Administration and Panning
Stretegy anc planmng Al [1].3 a5 3ars B95 0
ibal actons. A2 14 i4 2450 1759
Aopowtment snd related formakbes. A o8 19 15 7325 4283
Recaipts 8nd DayTents S650UNLS A4 ca 04 700 1750
Chirchbat and reviews AS o2 12 o7 21 T80 3410
Bonchng #nd IPS Mt nbnes AT 02 13 15 3168 2103
Sutnotsl 1.0 0.2 4 4.3 T8 28140

COmEapOnKIMNGe with drectarn Bt 1] 17 22 aars 1781
Statgmant of aftairy B3 o8 o4 12 arao 3150
Books mnd revons BS Q3 oF 1] 1415 1788
Sudtstsl o0 &0 18 34 8.0 15470

Trading

Sngoang VAT & tax oesues 1) 95 05 200 1800
Suttots) oo o0 0.5 oG [ 00

Creditam {corrsapondence and dalma)

Emplopees E4 05 05 1925 aasg
Subtots) 00 -] 18 (-1 18 B34 5

Tax

Pra-appoiment CT F2 an 35 6300 13040
Past appontment CT Fa as s 7980 2085
Tax sdvice o Lransactons Fa e 20 16200 1800
G DO AOPONTPEL Ll F7 31 1] 37 15485 4180
Subtgta) 00 31 103 o8 w0 40028

Reparting

Proposals G2 oz 29 a4 28 8700 3731
Gther statulory Feporta /maestinga a3 44 a4 7700 1760
Secured croditor reports o4 03 03 1735 585 0
Subtotsl 00 0.3 20 a8 12 1.010.5

Teizl Tima by drade 10 3.8 244 134 423

Trs) Caat by Qrede 8950 1,032¢ 58770 229235 100905
Average by Grade (111} 482 1 2409 1750 2529

Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total

Tota) Cesta ta Date 10 8905 00 oo 10 4965
Amount Blllad 20 00 o8 ag
wip 108988 o0 [T 104068

27




2e2 Managed Operations Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIFS

for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013

Sonice Managing Managing Director /  Santor Consultant / Avaragy
Taek Oir cton Dir wetor Consultaat Assoctsie Total me Total Cost Cost
Adminiatration and Manning
Strategy and planmng, Al o5 20 a1 28 18150 5827
st actons Az L5 15 2825 1750
Appomtmant and related formaliies A3 o5 10 15 TIzs 4883
Recoipts and paymants scunts Al 29 2g 5a75 1780
Chackhat snd rwowh A5 02 11 a6 19 6545 k2tE -]
Cashienng and reconciistons. A8 13 13 275 17590
Bonding and IPS manienance AT 02 Lk:] 11 2455 2232
Subliois! 10 22 23 73 123 43450
Invastigatians
Comesponoance with dwectors. B1 0% o9 1575 1750
Staternant of affary. B3 - 94 06 147 ¢ 2450
Books and records BS c1 08 06 1055 1751
Sumotal [-1] o0 03 20 29 5800
Ruallaatlon of sssats
Property plant snd wehwcles [4:] 23 10 33 18085 5480
Sudtotal K] 23 1.0 LX) 32 18085
Tax
Pre-appoimtment CT F2 0% o5 o 1800
Peat sppointment CT F4 19 10 6150 6160
Subtotal () 10 o8 0.2 17 TADO
Reparting
Proposals a2 04 20 24 10190 4248
Othar RUATLTOTY DO /M estrgs ay 27 27 4725 1750
Secured credrior reports il 08 06 570 5850
Bubtota) 0o 10 20 a7 57 15455
Totsl Tine by drade 10 s T0 128 a3
Totai Coat by Grads 112} asa1s 28418 22400 9.3030
Averaga by Grads [11Y:] AT S T4 1780 3442
Tme Costa Category 1 Category 2 Total
Tatal Casta to Dets 930980 oD 0.0 83080
Amount Biiled (7 598 5) a0 20 {7508 85)
wis 18018 oo oo 18018

28




Analysis of Administrators’' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Morse Overseas Holdings - Anatysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013

Seokr Macaging  Marging Dirsctor /  Senkw Conealtant / Averagn
Tanh Diractos Disector Consult st Amociste Totad Tens Totad Cost Comt.
Administration snd Panning
Strategy and planmng AL 10 21 20 E1 28145 4930
Il actiom A2 15 18 2825 17850
Appomtment and related kwmakves A 0s 10 15 7325 4883
Receipts and payments accaunts Ad 43 43 11025 17150
Chackhat and revews AS 11 9 o8 28 967 5 3870
Cashenng and reconchatons A5 28 k14 4550 1180
Bonding and IPS s ritenoce AT o2 08 11 2455 2232
Subtots) is 3z 41 e 0e 82800
Investigations
Cormrsapondence with Airecton B1 L1 9 1575 1780
Statement of dfmry a3 o2 oz 1710 3850
Books and resords BS 02 (k] 05 885 it70
Subtotal o0 og 04 29 a4 483 0
Raaltisation of sssety
Salé 51 buswsess c2 1838 730 250 2818 1749210 6207
L 15318 T30 250 oo 318 174 8210
Traging
_Ongong trading / momtomnyg 174 130 130 69550 5350
Subtotal og 130 aQ o0 130 89550
Crediions (eTESpandence and claima}
Unsacured craditors EL B9 [13 22800 2880
Subtotsl o0 -1 “e o0 " 25880
Tux
Fre-sppoingment CT F2 40 0 7200 18090
Post speowntmaent CT Fa 53 43 954 0 1800
Taz advice on transacnons F& 180 428 @i 342270 5829
Subtotal 10 428 9.3 00 T01 15 9010
Raporting
Proposals a2 13 20 b1 11380 4377
Cther statutory reporta/meetings ) 29 29 5075 1759
Sacured cracitor reports. G4 21 21 12495 5950
Suistots] o0 27 20 29 78 28950
Tatel Time by Grade 2033 1347 437 187 404 4
Tatat Cost by Grade 141 B335 70,554 8 148808 29128 2300010
Average by Grade o7 5233 2058 1760 Bea.7
Tims Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Tatal Costs te Dats 2300010 24700 800 1323800
Amaunt Billed {237 638 B) (2478 0) 900) (230 204 B)
wir 23828 a0 00 24028

29




Note [1] E£7 085 has baen billed but rot pat drawn Thoss fess will Be drawn once there am funds avalable

Task Oiector Db actor Consultant Associate Totl Tma Totsl Cost Cost
Administration and Planning
Strategy and planmng AL [-1] 1% 20 12100 4050
Inmal acoons A2 14 1a 2450 1750
Appointment and relsted fomaines A3 o5 10 16 7325 4883
Recemts and payments sccounts Lo 19 18 3325 1750
Chackhst end roviews A5 18 11 o8 a3 13055 3056
Sonding and 1P ce AT 0z o9 11 2455 2232
Subtotay i9 31 11 632 128 43160
Invastigations
Comaapondence with Jrsctors at 11 11 1925 i750
Statemant of affairs -x] 02 a4 o8 1470 2450
Books and reconds B85 03 oe 09 1590 1787
Sutrtotal o o0 s 29 34 838 6
Ruslisation of asssta
Proparty plant and wahicles 4] 59 02 81 34985 5735
Subtotal (-] L1} 0.2 L] 1 4905
Tax
Pra-appointmant CT F2 25 25 4500 1800
Post appountment T Fa 30 aoe 7500 2500
Post appomntrment VAT FE a3 a8 g1 52026 5816
Subtotal (1] a3 LR ] o8 151 45978
Reporting
Froposala G2 o2 20 22 00 4031
Othor statirtory repocta/mestings fr= a3 33 8T s b34-1¢]
Secured craditar reports Gd 3] 05 2975 950
Subtstal ag o7 29 a1 4.0 L7760
Totsl ime by Grade 10 18.0 122 13 ¢ 4.2
Total Cost by Grade [ 102+ 10 4700 6018 2,2150 1T 151 6
Avera g by drade a5 0 Sa1.7 3028 1150 asre
Tiene Coats Categary 1 Catagory 2 To
Totz) Corts to Date 171316 (1) G0 171318
Amourt Billsd? {7 088 0) oo 1] {7.088 ©)
wir 10 0408.5 oo oo 10 0405

Task Diractor Dirsctor Cirtnini 20t st Asmociste Total Toss Totad Cose Coat
Administration and Manning
Strategy and piannmg Al 0B [:].] M7 5 8950
sl actionm A2 15 15 2425 1750
Appentment and raizted tormakbes A3 0% 10 15 725 4363
Racaipts and paymants accounty A4 o4 o4 0 178¢
Checkbat snd révews. AS o2 -1 o4 15 315 a543
Bonding and IPS mairtenance AT 02 3] 11 2455 2232
Subtote) 10 0.2 21 42 T6 23846
rvestigstions
Catrespondence with directors B1 12 12 2100 1750
Stntement of sttars B3 o4 04 740 1750
Bocks and reconds BS o1 a4 [1]-] 280 1760
Subtots) oo oo 01 2 20 sa8 0
Realisation of sssets
Othet ssssts c7 18 1B 10710 5850
Subtotal [T is [X] [T 1.9 10710
Tax
Post appowtmant CT Fd 21 21 3780 1390
Subtatal oo o0 21 oc 21 ars o
Reporting
Proposais G2 02 20 22 8000 4091
Qther statutory reparts/mestngs 63 27 27 4725 1750
Secursd creditor reports G4 Q3 03 1785 5950
Subtawl ao as 20 27 52 15510
Total Time by Qrads i0 25 T2 27 204
Tatal Cost by drmda sis o 14818 232485 18978 ai7as
Avarage by Qrade sus 0 G4 6 2228 1769 30289
Tima Costs Catagory 1 Category T Totsl
Totai Costa to Data 1708 LX) ao 61788
Ameount Billed 0o o0 0o 00
wip LENLL (3] LX) 81785

30




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Morse Group L

Senir Maceging  Muacaging Director /  Senior Conmutent / Averagn
Tawh Dix accton Dl gt Coneuart e miniind Tokal Tama Total Cost Coat
Administrution and Planning
STate y #nd plefrng Al 5 ['1] 3475 6950
Inal scbans L 18 18 2800 1750
Appewntment snd related larmakbes A3 [:1-] 10 13 7325 4883
Racewpts and payments acoounts a4 03 03 525 1750
Checkhst and reviews. A5 02 11 o4 17 4195 3844
Bonding and IPS maintsnance AT 02 08 11 2455 2232
Subtots) 10 o2 23 40 78 24175
Investigations
Carmespondanca with dracton B1 a7 11 14 3185 1789
Books and reconts BS 01 3] 07 1230 1187
Subrtats) 00 (-1} X ] 25 a3 5818
Rasiisstion of sssets
Sala of businers. c2 20 20 13900 8950
Property plant and vetucis ] a7 07 3080 4400
Subrtatal 20 (1] 07 o0 ar 180840
Tax
Pre-apeontment CT F2 43 27 15 0180 4024
Post sppomirment CT F4 OB 08 1860 2325
Subtotal [E] 48 18 LY (L] 34215
Repurting
Propcealy G2 02 29 22 000 4081
Other statutory raports/meelings G3 28 % 0TS 1780
Setured crediter reparty a4 03 03 178 5 5850
Subrotad 00 o8 20 29 2] 1480
Tatal Tima by Grade EE ] .}.] 108 b4 30
Tatal Cost by Grude 2,3015 20228 33528 18450 10,1228
Aversgs by Grads 87T 6314 104 1760 1828
Tins Coats Catagoey 1 Catugory 2 Total
Tatal Costa to Dete 10,2228 -1} [X] 10.2223
Ampunt Bllled 00 0o [ 1] (1]
wir 102226 oa o0 10,2723

2¢2 M5 Limited - Anatysis of Admini

Tath Dractor D gctor Coneustnt Asnccimts Total ime Total Cost Cost

Adminigtratisn and Planning
Stratagy and plsnming AL 01 ot 175 1750
Appointment shwd relsted formalives A3 27 29 36 18880 27182
Cahwpring s raoong atons L] 02 20 22 39T ¢ 1805
Boring and 1S mmctenands AT a2 o7 L] 2105 2339
Subtotal 0g 0z ar T7 114 28900

investigations
Statement of attairn 83 04 o4 700 1750
Subtotal e Q0 o1 1.2 13 2200

Reslisstion of ansetn
Progerty ptat and vetwcies cs os 02 10 5840 564 G
Othar asgets (-5 78 75 31975 4263
Subtotsl oo oa [ kY a0 a9 59375

Tax
Pre-apporntmient CT F2 18 18 3240 1800
Post sppomtmant CT F4 0s 28 o 8975 29927
Dther poat appointmant tax 4 as 06 1080 1800
Subtots) 1) 08 9 a0 54 13295

Reparting
SIP16 a1 58 58 22330 3650
Proposats ar 1] 29 24 10190 42456
Othvar statutory repona/meetngs 63 27 27 4723 1750
Seoured Crechion repors ] 0a o8 12 4280 350
Subtota) (-2} o8 a8 27 121 41305
Total Tims by Grade -3 23 2714 117 414
Total Cout by Grade oo 138258 94430 20415 13,3430
Avurage by Grads 3] SE8 O 3819 1180 3223

Thne Coats Catagory 1 Cxtagory 2 Totel

Tatal Costs to Date 133430 ao (1] 133430
Amsurt Billed -] o0 [.1:] [.1:)
wip 133430 LL] oo 133430

3




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Morse Limited - Analysis of Administratos

Sanicr / Senkw / Avar nge
Tk O sctor Director Consultant Ansociste Totai Time Totsl Cont Cout
Administration and Planning
Appouttrnent and related formakties. A3 11 28 19 4880 1784
Boncng anc 1PS mantanance AT ez [+3:3 10 280 280
Subtots] (1) 0.2 21 48 71 15300
Inveatigations
Statament of attars a3z qa o4 100 1180
Subtota) a0 a0 o1 12 i3 2180
Taz
It ranawn T aed VAT Fi o5 o5 2325 4550
Pre-appontment T F2 o5 35 490 E625 2156
Fost appontment CT F4 05 05 900 1800
her post sppowitment tax F7 o5 05 900 1800
Subtotal oo 10 45 oc 35 12780
Reporting
Proponals a2 02 20 2 000 409 1
Ctiver statirtory reporty /mastngs 3 27 27 A4T25 1750
Secured cratitor reports G4 03 0B 11 3685 3332
Subtotel X 0.5 28 ER a0 1,799 0
Tots) Tima by Grade 00 17 104 a? 208
Tota) Cast by Grada (X} 8555 2tc00 18225 sa7ao
Aversgs by Grade aa 503.2 2508 176 ¢ 2441
Tima Coats Catugory 1 Category 2 Total
Tatal Costs ta Oate 50780 0.0 a0 LG
Amount Blided 00 [-X) ] o0
LT BO78 0 [X] 1] BOTRG

Diagonal Limited - Analysis of Adm Costs in Accordance with SIP® for the period 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2
Senior F  Sanior ra Average
Tank Oractor Director Conmmttant Amocists Total Thne Total Gout Cost
Adminlatration and Planning
Bonding and AT 92 14 18 3330 2081
Suttotal o0 [ 10 43 31 115185
Investigations
Ststamant of attmirs B3 o4 04 J00 1750
Subtotal o0 Y] o1 1.2 13 2200
Raallsation of asgets
Other azsets &7 216 218 115580 £358
Subtotal oo 218 0.2 a9 218 11,5440
Tax
Pre-sppésntment &1 F2 o7 [ 1260 1200
Post appointmant GT Fa 05 0% 9c 0 1800
Other post aopottment Las F7 05 1] 080 1800
Subtotal o0 (X!} 17 00 17 308 0
Raporting
Proposals a2 oz 10 12 5150 4292
Cthar BAWISTY repots/mestngs Gl 30 g 8250 p¥i 1]
Secured creditor reports: 2] 3 o8 11 3685 3332
Bubtotal oo DB 18 30 LE] 14088
Total Timw by Grade Qa0 211 LR} L33 ELE]
Total Cost by Grads oo 11 948 5 17010 192%0 155728
Averags by drade [ X1} 5400 268 4 2186 4290
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Tota
Total Costs to Date 158728 oo [T 1548725
Amaount Bliled {13 808 0) Do 1] {13 488 D}
wie 190885 Q0 o0 190666

32




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix F

Detailed below 1s FTI's policy In relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional adwvisors, and
. disbursements

11 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff wath the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Sentor Managing Director, Managing
Director, Director, Senior Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team wall
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and ¢n larger, more complex
cases, several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the
case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific
tasks on an assignment 1s charged Only (f there 1s a large block of time incurred by a member of
the secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek to charge and recover
our time in this regard

1.2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular
basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement Fees Paid to Date (£)
Hogan Lovells LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 966,828 35
Stephenson Harwood LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements nil
Payco (employee clams adwice)} Hourly rate and disbursements 1347560

Hourly rate and disbursements 17,094 39

es Hardy (chattels agents and valuers
Wyt ¥ g ) and percentage of reahsations

Sweeney Kincaid (chattel agents and Hourly rate and disbursements 4,446 60
valuers) and percentage of realisations

JP Associates (debt recovery agents} Percentage of realisations 205,413 90
Storeys Edward Symmons Lid Fixed fee 1.500 00
Capa (recovery of business rates) Percentage of realisations 12,357 05

33




Our choice was based on our view of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supples
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel m connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include
costs Incurred which relate to payments due to associated compantes for the provision of

services to the office holder

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements in the following classes We

have also indicated alongside, the basis of calculation of these costs

Type of Expense Basis of Incurnng cost

Postage and fulfiment by Willams Lea Costs incurred based on numbers of letters

printed
Mileage 40 pence per mile
IT equipment ordered intemally Cost pnce
Subsistence for meetings g::?ne;based on number of attendees per
Data Management (14 Units) £30 per urut per month

A summary of total category 2 expenses ncurred and billed can be found below

Type of Expense 2e2 UK 2e2 Ltd MOH
Postage 2,347 10 000 c 00
Mileage 1,082 72 1520 90 00
IT Equipment 348 32 000 000
Catering 3800 000 000
Data Storage 1,530 00 000 000
Total incurred to date 5,346 14 15 20 90 00
Total billed (4,192 94) (15 20) (90 00)
Amount outstanding 1,153 2 00 00

1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment 15 as follows

34




(Per hour)
£

Diractors

Senior Managing Director
Managing Director
Tax Director

Director

Manager

Senior Consultants

Other Senior Professionals
Consuitants

Associates

£695
£595
£615
£535

£440

£385
£135-£235

35




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) (“the Act”) Appendix G

1.1 Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further information

() If-
(a) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request In writing to the administrator far further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}
(2) The administrator complhies with this paragraph by erither—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to vialence against any person, or
(mythe administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(c} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(d) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(18} by such further pencd as the
court thinks just

1.2 Rule 2.109 - Creditors’ claim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% I1n
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
(1A} An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the adminustrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the adminsstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 1068,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
1s or are i all the circumstances, excessive, or In the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropnate

36




(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurmng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report®)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice
heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
nctice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating
the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce mn support of it

(4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admirustrator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in questton be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

{(e) an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be

made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and
are not payable as an expense of the administration

37




Statement of Claim Form Appendix H

2E2 Group Limited

2E2 Holdings Limited

2E2 Investments Limited

2E2 Limited

2E2 Managed Operations Limited
2e2 MS Limited

2e2 Property Limited

2E2 UK Limited

Diagonal Limited

Diagonal Quest Limited

Morse Group Limited

Morse Limited

Morse Overseas Holdings Limited
(Please tick the box corresponding to the company you are making a claim in)

Date of Administraton — 28 January 2013
(except Morse Ltd, Diagonal Ltd and 2e2 MS Lid — 14 February 2013)

Name and address of creditor

Amount clamed in the Administration

(including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

E-mail

Date ! !

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your ctaim
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the
Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Liam Griffin at FTI Consulting Limited, Midtown, 322 High
Holborn, London WC1V 7PB or email it to liam griffin@fticonsulting com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to clam VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act
1994 In broad terms rehef 1s avallable when the debt is six months old and “wniten off” by the creditor entenng it on tus VAT
refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element  Ifwhen dividends are paid, creditors who
have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to
HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element through therr VAT retum

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in admenistering VAT bad debt relref under the Value Added Tax Acl 1994 Creditors who
are uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice

38




